

No. 13-838

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

JAN 13 2014

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIVE WHOLESALE SUPPLY COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO BY AND THROUGH LAWRENCE G.
WASDEN, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND THE IDAHO
STATE TAX COMMISSION,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE IDAHO SUPREME COURT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT J. LUDDY
GREGORY J. KERR
WINDELS MARX LANE &
MITTENDORF LLP
156 West 56th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 237-1000

JEREMY A. COLBY
Counsel of Record
WEBSTER SZANYI LLP
1400 Liberty Bldg.
Buffalo, NY 14202
(716) 842-2800
jcolby@websterszanyi.com

LEONARD VIOLI
LAW OFFICE OF LEONARD
VIOLI, LLC
910 East Boston Post Road
Mamaroneck, NY 10543
(914) 698-6200

Counsel for Petitioner

251478



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The Petition Should Be Granted Because Idaho Cannot Regulate the Tobacco Trade by Indians in Indian Country	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Tribal Members Do Not Shed Their Indian Status By Choosing To Do Business Through a Tribally-Chartered Corporation.....	11
B. NWS Sells Tobacco On Reservation – and a <u>Bracker</u> Analysis is Required If the Conduct is Deemed Off Reservation.	13
II. The Petition Should Be Granted Because Idaho’s Complementary Act is Preempted To The Extent That Idaho Seeks To Enforce It In Indian Country or Against An Indian Trader.....	17
III. The Petition Should Be Granted Because Idaho Cannot Exercise Personal Jurisdiction Over NWS Where Its Sole Contact Is With Warpath on the Coeur d’Alene Reservation	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — DENIAL OF REHEARING IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, DATED OCTOBER 15, 2013	1a
APPENDIX B — SUBSTITUTE OPINION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, FILED OCTOBER 15, 2013	2a
APPENDIX C — JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, DATED MARCH 31, 2011	17a
APPENDIX D — MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER ON CIVIL PENALTY OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA, FILED MARCH 9, 2011 ...	19a
APPENDIX E — PERMANENT INJUNCTION ORDER OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, DATED DECEMBER 13, 2010.....	28a
APPENDIX F — MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA, DATED MAY 20, 2010	31a

Table of Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX G — MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA, FILED NOVEMBER 26, 2010.	45a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Sup. Court of Cal.,
480 U.S. 102 (1987).....22

Baraga Products, Inc. v. Comm’r of Revenue,
971 F. Supp. 294 (W.D. Mich. 1997)11

Baraga Products, Inc. v.
Michigan Comm’r of Revenue,
156 F.3d 1228 (6th Cir. 1998).....11, 12

Bryan v. Itasca County,
426 U.S. 373 (1976).....17

Cent. Mach. Co. v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n,
448 U.S. 160 (1980).....12, 19, 21

Flat Center Farms, Inc. v.
State Dep’t of Revenue,
310 Mont. 206 (2002)11

Herzog Bros. Trucking, Inc. v.
State Tax Comm’n,
72 N.Y.2d 720 (1988), *adhering to* 69 N.Y.2d
536 (1987), *vacated and remanded by*
487 U.S. 1212 (1988).....19, 20

J. McIntyre Mach. v. Nicastro,
131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011).....22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	14, 16
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954)22
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	9, 14, 17, 18
<i>North Pac. Ins. v. Switzler</i> , 143 Or. App. 223 (Or. App. 1996)21
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Sac & Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993)15
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	7, 12, 15
<i>Pourier v. South Dakota Dep't of Revenue</i> , 658 N.W.2d 395, 674 N.W.2d 314 (S.D. 2004) <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 674 N.W.2d 314 (S.D. 2003)11
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	22, 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Grand River Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 757 N.W.2d 305 (S.D. 2008)	22
<i>State ex rel. Wasden v. Maybee</i> , 224 P.3d 1109 (Idaho 2010)	18
<i>State ex rel. Wasden v. Native Wholesale Supply Co.</i> , 312 P.3d 1257 (Idaho 2013)	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>State ex rel Wasden v. Native Wholesale Supply Co.</i> , No. 38780, 2013 WL 4107633 (Idaho Aug. 15, 2013)	6
<i>Tennessee v. NV Sumatra Tobacco Trading Co.</i> , 403 S.W.3d 726 (Tenn. 2013)	22
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005)	10, 16
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona Tax Comm'n</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965)	17
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	9, 18-19, 20
<i>White Mt. Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	2
25 U.S.C. §§ 261-264 (Indian Trader Statutes)	2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Indian Commerce Clause)	2
Idaho Master Settlement Agreement Complementary Act, Idaho Code §§ 39-8403	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
18 U.S.C. § 1151	4, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
Idaho Code §§ 39-7801 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Idaho Code §§ 39-8401 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Idaho Code §§ 39-8403(2).	6
Idaho Code § 39-8403(3).	5
Idaho Code §§ 39-8403(3)(b).	6
Idaho Code §§ 48-601 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Idaho APA 35.01.10.014 ¶ 1(b)	13
